
BG Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. със седалище в Катовице на адрес ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Катовице (Полша), наричана по-долу „Wojnarowscy“, предоставя 2-годишна гаранция 
за качество на този продукт, инсталиран в рамките на Европейския съюз, при 
условие че гаранцията е регистрирана в рамките на 90 дни от датата на покупка, въз 
основа на фактура с ДДС или фискална касова бележка, документираща покупката 
на продукта. Регистрацията и подробните гаранционни условия са налични на 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА Забележка: Преди да започнете монтажа, прочетете 
следните инструкции и бъдете внимателни. Този продукт е маркиран с CE и напълно 
отговаря на всички приложими законови изисквания в Европейския съюз. Този 
продукт не трябва да се използва на места, несъвместими с неговия IP рейтинг. 
Извършването на каквито и да е модификации по продукта или инсталирането му на 
места, които не са предназначени за тази цел, може да бъде опасно за потребителя и 
може да анулира гаранцията. Wojnarowscy не носи отговорност за каквито и да е 
последици от неспазването на тези инструкции или за щети, причинени от 
неправилен монтаж. ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ! Преди да започнете монтажа, изключете 
захранването на лампата. Препоръчително е осветителното тяло и всички работи по 
свързването да се извършват от квалифицирано лице. Бъдете изключително 
внимателни по време на монтажа. Изхвърляне: Занесете използваното устройство в 
пункт за събиране на електрически отпадъци, където то ще бъде рециклирано. 
Информация за пунктовете за събиране трябва да се получи от продавачи, 
дистрибутори или производителя.
Подготовка за монтаж: 1. Монтажът трябва да се извърши с изключено захранване.
ПОЯСНЕНИЯ ЗА ИЗПОЛЗВАНИТЕ ОЗНАЧЕНИЯ И СИМВОЛИ: P1: Номинално 
напрежение, честота.; P2: Номинална мощност.; P4: Номинална издръжливост.; P5: 
Номинален ток; P7. Клас защита от електрически удар.; P8: Ъгъл на светене.; P9. 
Означение за степен на защита; P10. Само за вътрешно/външно приложение.; P13: 
Продуктът отговаря на изискванията на директивите на Европейския съюз (ЕС).; P14: 
Рециклируема опаковка; P17: Продуктите, маркирани по този начин, не трябва да 
бъдат изхвърляни в обикновени боклуци заедно с другите отпадъци. Такива 
продукти могат да бъдат вредни за околната среда и здравето на хората. Продуктите, 
маркирани по този начин, трябва да бъдат върнати в пункт за събиране на 
използвана електроника или електрически уреди. Информация за местата за 
събиране/прием може да бъде предоставена от местните органи или от продавачите 
на такива уреди. Използваните уреди могат също така да бъдат върнати при 
продавача при покупка на нов уред в количества, не по-големи от закупения нов 
уред от същия вид. Тези правила се прилагат за Европейския съюз. За други държави 
препоръчваме да се свържете с дистрибутора на нашия продукт в съответния район. 
ЗАЩИТА НА ОКОЛНАТА СРЕДА. Запазвайте чистотата и околната среда. Препоръчва 
се разделно събиране на опаковъчните отпадъци.
CS Společnost Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. se sídlem v Katovicích na adrese ul. Gospodarcza 16, 
40-432 Katovice (Polsko), dále jen „Wojnarowscy“, poskytuje na tento výrobek instalovaný 
v Evropské unii dvouletou záruku kvality za předpokladu, že je záruka zaregistrována do 
90 dnů od data nákupu na základě daňového dokladu nebo daňového dokladu 
dokládajícího nákup výrobku. Registrace a podrobné záruční podmínky jsou k dispozici 
na www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ Poznámka: Před zahájením instalace si přečtěte následující pokyny a 
dbejte náležité opatrnosti. Tento výrobek je nese označení CE a plně splňuje všechny 
platné právní požadavky Evropské unie. Tento výrobek by neměl být používán v místech, 
která nejsou v souladu s jeho krytím IP. Provádění jakýchkoli úprav výrobku nebo jeho 
instalace na místech, která nejsou k tomuto účelu určena, může být pro uživatele 
nebezpečné a může vést ke zrušení platnosti záruky. Společnost Wojnarowscy nenese 
odpovědnost za žádné důsledky nedodržení těchto pokynů ani za škody vzniklé v 
důsledku nesprávné instalace. VAROVÁNÍ! Před zahájením instalace odpojte napájení 
svítidla. Doporučuje se, aby svítidlo a veškeré připojovací práce provedla kvali�kovaná 
osoba. Během instalace dbejte zvýšené opatrnosti. Likvidace: Použité zařízení odevzdejte 
na sběrném místě pro elektroodpad, kde bude recyklováno. Informace o sběrných 
místech získáte od prodejců, distributorů nebo výrobce.
Příprava k montáži: 1. Montáž by měla být prováděna se vypnutým napájením.
VYSVĚTLENÍ POUŽÍVANÝCH ZNAKŮ A SYMBOLŮ: P1: Nominální napětí, frekvence.; P2: 
Nominální výkon.; P4: Nominální životnost.; P5: Nominální proud;P7. Třída ochrany před 
elektrickým úderem.;P9. Označení stupně ochrany; P10. Používat pouze uvnitř/venku.; 
P13: Výrobek splňuje požadavky směrnic Evropské unie (EU).; P14: Recyklovatelné balení; 
P17: Výrobky označené takto nesmí být likvidovány s běžným odpadem společně s 
ostatními odpady. Takové výrobky mohou být škodlivé pro životní prostředí a lidské 
zdraví. Výrobky označené tímto způsobem by měly být vráceny do sběrného místa pro 
elektroodpad nebo elektronické zařízení. Informace o sběrných/odběrových místech 
poskytují místní orgány nebo prodejci těchto zařízení. Staré zařízení lze také vrátit 
prodejci při nákupu nového zařízení v množství, které není větší než nově zakoupené 
zařízení stejného druhu. Výše uvedená pravidla platí v rámci Evropské unie. Pro ostatní 
země doporučujeme kontaktovat distributory našeho výrobku v dané oblasti. OCHRANA 
ŽIVOTNÍHO PROSTŘEDÍ. Dodržujte čistotu a ochranu životního prostředí. Doporučuje se 
oddělené sběrování odpadů z obalů.
DE Die Firma Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. mit Sitz in Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Katowice (Polen), im Folgenden „Wojnarowscy“ genannt, gewährt für dieses Produkt, das 
innerhalb der Europäischen Union installiert wird, eine zweijährige Qualitätsgarantie. 
Voraussetzung hierfür ist, dass die Garantie innerhalb von 90 Tagen nach Kaufdatum 
gegen Vorlage einer Mehrwertsteuerrechnung oder eines Kassenbons registriert wird. 
Registrierung und detaillierte Garantiebedingungen �nden Sie unter 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG Hinweis: Lesen Sie die folgenden Anweisungen vor Beginn der 
Installation sorgfältig durch und gehen Sie mit der gebotenen Vorsicht vor. Dieses 
Produkt ist CE-gekennzeichnet und entspricht allen geltenden gesetzlichen Bestimmun-
gen der Europäischen Union. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht an Orten, die nicht 
seiner IP-Schutzart entsprechen. Jegliche Modi�kationen am Produkt oder die Installation 
an nicht dafür vorgesehenen Orten können gefährlich für den Benutzer sein und zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie führen. Wojnarowscy übernimmt keine Haftung für Folgen der 
Nichtbeachtung dieser Anweisungen oder für Schäden, die durch unsachgemäße 
Installation entstehen. WARNUNG! Trennen Sie die Lampe vor Beginn der Installation vom 
Stromnetz. Es wird empfohlen, die Leuchte und alle Anschlussarbeiten von einer 
quali�zierten Fachkraft durchführen zu lassen. Gehen Sie bei der Installation äußerst 
vorsichtig vor. Entsorgung: Bringen Sie das Altgerät zu einer Sammelstelle für 
Elektroaltgeräte, wo es recycelt wird. Informationen zu Sammelstellen erhalten Sie von 
Ihrem Händler, Vertriebspartner oder dem Hersteller.
ERKLÄRUNGEN ZU DEN VERWENDETEN BEZEICHNUNGEN UND SYMBOL: P1: 
Nennspannung, Frequenz.; P2: Nennleistung.; P4: Nennlebensdauer.; P5: Nennstrom; P7. 
Klasse für den Schutz vor elektrischem Schlag.;  P9. Kennzeichnung des Schutzgrades; 
P10. Nur für den Innen-/Außenbereich verwenden.;P13: Das Produkt entspricht den 
Anforderungen der Richtlinien der Europäischen Union.; P14: Recyclingfähige 
Verpackung; P17: Produkte, die auf diese Weise gekennzeichnet sind, dürfen nicht 
zusammen mit normalem Müll entsorgt werden. Solche Produkte können schädlich für 
die Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit sein. Produkte, die auf diese Weise 
gekennzeichnet sind, müssen an einer Sammelstelle für Elektro- oder Elektronikschrott 
zurückgegeben werden. Informationen zu Sammel-/Abholstellen erhalten Sie von den 
örtlichen Behörden oder den Händlern solcher Geräte. Verbrauchte Geräte können auch 
dem Händler zurückgegeben werden, wenn beim Kauf eines neuen Geräts nicht mehr als 
die Menge des gekauften neuen Geräts derselben Art vorhanden ist. Diese Regeln gelten 
für den Bereich der Europäischen Union. Für andere Länder empfehlen wir, sich an den 
Vertriebspartner unseres Produkts in der jeweiligen Region zu wenden. UMWELTSCHUTZ. 
Achten Sie auf Sauberkeit und Umweltschutz. Es wird empfohlen, Verpackungsabfälle 
getrennt zu sammeln.
DK Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. med registreret adresse i Katowice på adressen ul. Gospodarcza 
16, 40-432 Katowice (Polen), herefter benævnt "Wojnarowscy", yder en 2-års 
kvalitetsgaranti for dette produkt installeret i Den Europæiske Union, forudsat at 
garantien registreres inden for 90 dage fra købsdatoen, baseret på en momsfaktura eller 
skattekvittering, der dokumenterer købet af produktet. Registrering og detaljerede 
garantivilkår er tilgængelige på www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
BRUGSANVISNING Bemærk: Læs følgende instruktioner og udvis forsigtighed, inden 
installationen påbegyndes. Dette produkt er CE-mærket og overholder fuldt ud alle 
gældende lovkrav i Den Europæiske Union. Produktet bør ikke anvendes på steder, der 
ikke overholder dets IP-klassi�cering. Ændringer af produktet eller installation af det på 
steder, der ikke er beregnet til dette formål, kan være farligt for brugeren og kan 
ugyldiggøre garantien. Wojnarowscy er ikke ansvarlig for konsekvenserne af manglende 
overholdelse af disse instruktioner eller for skader som følge af forkert installation. 
ADVARSEL! Afbryd strømforsyningen til lampen, inden installationen påbegyndes. Det 
anbefales, at armaturet og alt tilslutningsarbejde udføres af en kvali�ceret person. Udvis 
ekstrem forsigtighed under installationen. Bortska¡else: A¢ever den brugte enhed til et 
indsamlingssted for elektrisk a¡ald, hvor det vil blive genbrugt. Oplysninger om 
indsamlingssteder bør indhentes fra sælgere, distributører eller producenten.
FORKLARINGER TIL DE ANVENDELTE BETEGNELSER OG SYMBOLER: P1: Nominel 
spænding, frekvens.; P2: Nominel e¡ekt.; P4: Nominel levetid.; P5: Nominel strøm; P7. 
Klasse for beskyttelse mod elektrisk stød.; P9. Symbol for beskyttelsesklasse; P10. Kun til 
indendørs/udendørs brug.; P13: Produktet opfylder kravene i EU-direktiverne.; P14: 
Genanvendelig emballage; P17: Produkter, der er mærket sådan, må ikke smides ud 
sammen med almindeligt a¡ald. Sådanne produkter kan være skadelige for miljøet og 
menneskers sundhed. Produkter, der er mærket sådan, skal returneres til et 
indsamlingssted for elektronika¡ald eller elektrisk udstyr. Oplysninger om indsamlings-
-/a¢everingssteder kan gives af lokale myndigheder eller forhandlere af sådant udstyr. Det 
brugte udstyr kan også returneres til forhandleren ved køb af en ny enhed i en mængde, 

der ikke overstiger den nye købte udstyrsenhed af samme type. Disse regler gælder for 
EU-området. For andre lande anbefales det at kontakte distributøren af vores produkt i det 
pågældende område. MILJØBESKYTTELSE. Sørg for renlighed og beskyttelse af miljøet. Det 
anbefales at sortere emballagea¡ald.
EL Η Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. με έδρα το Κατοβίτσε, στη διεύθυνση ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Κατοβίτσε (Πολωνία), εφεξής καλούμενη «Wojnarowscy», παρέχει 2ετή εγγύηση ποιότητας για 
αυτό το προϊόν που έχει εγκατασταθεί εντός της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης, υπό την προϋπόθεση 
ότι η εγγύηση καταχωρηθεί εντός 90 ημερών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς, βάσει τιμολογίου 
ΦΠΑ ή φορολογικής απόδειξης που τεκμηριώνει την αγορά του προϊόντος. Η καταχώριση και 
οι λεπτομερείς όροι εγγύησης είναι διαθέσιμοι στη διεύθυνση www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ Σημείωση: Πριν ξεκινήσετε την εγκατάσταση, διαβάστε τις ακόλουθες 
οδηγίες και επιδείξτε τη δέουσα προσοχή. Αυτό το προϊόν φέρει σήμανση CE και 
συμμορφώνεται πλήρως με όλες τις ισχύουσες νομικές απαιτήσεις της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης. 
Αυτό το προϊόν δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε τοποθεσίες που δεν συμβαδίζουν με την 
βαθμολογία IP του. Η πραγματοποίηση οποιωνδήποτε τροποποιήσεων στο προϊόν ή η 
εγκατάστασή του σε τοποθεσίες που δεν προορίζονται για αυτόν τον σκοπό μπορεί να είναι 
επικίνδυνη για τον χρήστη και μπορεί να ακυρώσει την εγγύηση. Η Wojnarowscy δεν φέρει 
ευθύνη για τυχόν συνέπειες μη τήρησης αυτών των οδηγιών ή για ζημιές που προκύπτουν από 
ακατάλληλη εγκατάσταση. ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ! Πριν ξεκινήσετε την εγκατάσταση, 
αποσυνδέστε την παροχή ρεύματος στη λάμπα. Συνιστάται η εκτέλεση του φωτιστικού και 
όλων των εργασιών σύνδεσης από εξειδικευμένο άτομο. Να είστε εξαιρετικά προσεκτικοί 
κατά την εγκατάσταση. Απόρριψη: Μεταφέρετε τη χρησιμοποιημένη συσκευή σε σημείο 
συλλογής αποβλήτων ηλεκτρικού εξοπλισμού, όπου θα ανακυκλωθεί. Πληροφορίες σχετικά 
με τα σημεία συλλογής θα πρέπει να λαμβάνονται από πωλητές, διανομείς ή τον 
κατασκευαστή.
ΕΡΜΗΝΕΙΕΣ ΤΩΝ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΜΕΝΩΝ ΣΗΜΑΤΩΝ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΜΒΟΛΩΝ: Ρ1: Ονομαστική τάση, 
συχνότητα.; Ρ2: Ονομαστική ισχύς.; Ρ4: Ονομαστική διάρκεια ζωής.; Ρ5: Ονομαστικό ρεύμα; Ρ
7. Κλάση προστασίας από ηλεκτρικό κραδασμό.; Ρ9. Σύμβολο προστασίας; Ρ10. Χρήση μόνο 
εσωτερικά/εξωτερικά.; Ρ13: Το προϊόν πληροί τις απαιτήσεις των Οδηγιών της Ευρωπαϊκής 
Ένωσης.; Ρ14: Ανακυκλώσιμη συσκευασία; Ρ17: Τα προϊόντα που φέρουν αυτή την ένδειξη δεν 
πρέπει να πετιούνται στα κοινά σκουπίδια μαζί με άλλα απορρίμματα. Αυτά τα προϊόντα 
μπορεί να είναι επιβλαβή για το περιβάλλον και την ανθρώπινη υγεία. Τα προϊόντα που 
φέρουν αυτή την ένδειξη πρέπει να επιστρέφονται σε σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρικού ή 
ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού. Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα σημεία συλλογής/παραλαβής 
παρέχονται από τις τοπικές αρχές ή τους πωλητές αυτού του είδους εξοπλισμού. Το 
καταναλωμένο εξάρτημα μπορεί επίσης να παραδοθεί στον πωλητή, στην περίπτωση αγοράς 
νέου εξαρτήματος σε ποσότητα μη μεγαλύτερη από την ποσότητα του νέου εξαρτήματος που 
αγοράζεται. Οι παραπάνω κανόνες ισχύουν για την περιοχή της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης. Για 
άλλες χώρες, συνιστούμε να επικοινωνήσετε με τον διανομέα του προϊόντος μας στη 
συγκεκριμένη περιοχή. ΠΡΟΣΤΑΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΠΕΡΙΒΑΛΛΟΝΤΟΣ. Φροντίστε για την καθαριότητα 
και το περιβάλλον. Συνιστάται η διαχωριστική συλλογή των απορριμμάτων συσκευασίας. 
ET Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., mille registreeritud asukoht on Katowices aadressil ul. Gospodarcza 
16, 40-432 Katowice (Poola), edaspidi „Wojnarowscy“, annab sellele tootele Euroopa Liidus 
paigaldatud tootele 2-aastase kvaliteedigarantii, tingimusel et garantii registreeritakse 90 
päeva jooksul alates ostukuupäevast käibemaksuarve või toote ostmist tõendava maksutšeki 
alusel. Registreerimis- ja üksikasjalikud garantiitingimused on saadaval aadressil 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
KASUTUSJUHEND Märkus: Enne paigaldamise alustamist lugege läbi järgmised juhised ja olge 
ettevaatlikud. See toode on CE-märgisega ja vastab täielikult kõigile Euroopa Liidus 
kehtivatele õigusaktidele. Seda toodet ei tohiks kasutada kohtades, mis ei vasta selle 
IP-reitingule. Toote mis tahes muudatuste tegemine või paigaldamine kohtadesse, mis ei ole 
selleks otstarbeks ette nähtud, võib olla kasutajale ohtlik ja tühistada garantii. Wojnarowscy ei 
vastuta nende juhiste eiramise ega ebaõigest paigaldamisest tulenevate kahjude eest. 
HOIATUS! Enne paigaldamise alustamist ühendage lambi toiteallikas lahti. Soovitatav on, et 
valgusti ja kõik ühendustööd teeks kvali�tseeritud isik. Paigaldamise ajal olge äärmiselt 
ettevaatlik. Jäätmekäitlus: Viige kasutatud seade elektriseadmete kogumispunkti, kus see 
taaskasutatakse. Teavet kogumispunktide kohta tuleks küsida müüjatelt, turustajatelt või 
tootjalt.
Paigalduse ettevalmistamine: 1. Paigaldamine peaks toimuma välja lülitatud toitega.
KASUTATUD TÄHISTUSTE JA SÜMBOOLIDE SELGITUSED: P1: Nimipinge, sagedus.; P2: 
Nimivõimsus.; P4: Nimikestvus.; P5: Nimivool; P7. Kaitseklass elektrilöögi eest.; P9. Kaitseastme 
tähistus; P10. Kasutada ainult siseruumides/väljas.; P13: Toode vastab Euroopa Liidu 
direktiivide nõuetele.; P14: Taaskasutatav pakend; P17: Nii märgistatud tooteid ei tohi 
karistusena trahvi eest segada tavalise prügiga koos teiste jäätmetega. Sellised tooted võivad 
olla keskkonnale ja inimeste tervisele kahjulikud. Selliseid märgistatud tooteid tuleks viia 
elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti. Teavet kogumispunktide kohta pakuvad kohalikud 
ametiasutused või selle tüüpi seadmete müüjad. Kasutatud seadmeid võib samuti tagastada 
müüjale, juhul kui uue seadme ost ei ületa sama tüüpi uue seadme kogust. Ülaltoodud 
eeskirjad kehtivad Euroopa Liidu territooriumil. Muude riikide puhul soovitame võtta 
ühendust meie toote levitajaga selles piirkonnas. KESKKONNAKAITSE. Hoolitsege puhtuse ja 
keskkonna eest. Soovitame pakendijäätmete sortimist.
EN Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. with its registered oêce in Katowice at ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Katowice (Poland), hereinafter referred to as "Wojnarowscy", provides a 2-year quality 
warranty for this product installed within the European Union, provided that the warranty is 
registered within 90 days of the date of purchase, based on a VAT invoice or �scal receipt 
documenting the purchase of the product. Registration and detailed warranty terms are 
available at www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE Note: Before beginning installation, read the following instructions 
and exercise due caution. This product is CE marked and fully complies with all applicable 
legal requirements in the European Union. This product should not be used in locations 
inconsistent with its IP rating. Making any modi�cations to the product or installing it in 
locations not intended for this purpose may be dangerous for the user and may void the 
warranty. Wojnarowscy is not responsible for any consequences of failure to follow these 
instructions or for damage resulting from improper installation. WARNING! Before beginning 
installation, disconnect the power supply to the lamp. It is recommended that the �xture and 
all connection work be performed by a quali�ed person. Exercise extreme caution during 
installation. Disposal: Take the used device to a collection point for waste electrical 
equipment, where it will be recycled. Information about collection points should be obtained 
from sellers, distributors, or the manufacturer.
EXPLANATIONS OF USED MARKINGS AND SYMBOLS: P1: Rated voltage, frequency.; P2: Rated 
power.; P4: Rated durability.; P5: Rated current; P7. Protection class against electric shock.; P9. 
Marking of protection degree; P10. Use only indoors/outdoors.; P13: The product meets the 
requirements of European Union Directives.; P14: Recyclable packaging; P17: Products 
marked in this way must not be disposed of with ordinary waste together with other waste. 
Such products can be harmful to the environment and human health. Products marked in this 
way should be taken to a collection point for used electrical or electronic equipment. 
Information on collection/reception points is provided by local authorities or sellers of this 
type of equipment. Used equipment can also be returned to the seller if the purchase of a new 
product does not exceed the quantity of the new equipment of the same type. The above 
rules apply within the European Union territory. For other countries, we recommend 
contacting the distributor of our product in the respective area. ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION. Take care of cleanliness and the environment. We recommend sorting 
packaging waste.

ES Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., con domicilio social en Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Katowice (Polonia), en adelante «Wojnarowscy», ofrece una garantía de calidad de 2 años para 
este producto instalado en la Unión Europea, siempre que la garantía se registre dentro de los 
90 días posteriores a la fecha de compra, con base en una factura con IVA o un recibo �scal que 
documente la compra del producto. El registro y las condiciones detalladas de la garantía 
están disponibles en www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Nota: Antes de comenzar la instalación, lea las siguientes 
instrucciones y tenga la debida precaución. Este producto tiene la marca CE y cumple 
totalmente con todos los requisitos legales aplicables en la Unión Europea. Este producto no 
debe usarse en ubicaciones que no sean compatibles con su clasi�cación IP. Realizar 
modi�caciones al producto o instalarlo en ubicaciones no destinadas a este �n puede ser 
peligroso para el usuario y puede anular la garantía. Wojnarowscy no se hace responsable de 
las consecuencias de no seguir estas instrucciones ni de los daños resultantes de una 
instalación incorrecta. ¡ADVERTENCIA! Antes de comenzar la instalación, desconecte la fuente 
de alimentación de la lámpara. Se recomienda que la luminaria y todos los trabajos de 
conexión sean realizados por una persona cuali�cada. Extreme las precauciones durante la 
instalación. Eliminación: Lleve el dispositivo usado a un punto de recogida de residuos de 
aparatos eléctricos, donde será reciclado. Debe obtener información sobre los puntos de 
recogida de los vendedores, distribuidores o el fabricante.
EXPLICACIONES DE LAS MARCAS Y SÍMBOLOS UTILIZADOS: P1: Tensión nominal, frecuencia.; 
P2: Potencia nominal.; P4: Durabilidad nominal.; P5: Corriente nominal; P7. Clase de 
protección contra choques eléctricos.; P9. Marcado de grado de protección; P10. Usar solo en 
interiores/al aire libre.; P13: El producto cumple con los requisitos de las Directivas de la Unión 
Europea.; P14: Embalaje reciclable; P17: Los productos marcados de esta manera no deben 
desecharse con la basura común junto con otros residuos. Tales productos pueden ser 
perjudiciales para el medio ambiente y la salud humana. Los productos marcados de esta 
manera deben llevarse a un punto de recogida de equipos eléctricos o electrónicos usados. La 
información sobre los puntos de recogida/recepción la proporcionan las autoridades locales o 
los vendedores de este tipo de equipos. Los equipos usados también pueden ser devueltos al 
vendedor si la compra de un producto nuevo no excede la cantidad de equipos nuevos del 
mismo tipo. Las reglas anteriores se aplican dentro del territorio de la Unión Europea. Para 
otros países, recomendamos contactar con el distribuidor de nuestro producto en la zona 
respectiva. PROTECCIÓN DEL MEDIO AMBIENTE. Cuide la limpieza y el medio ambiente. 
Recomendamos clasi�car los residuos de embalaje.
FI Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., jonka rekisteröity toimipaikka on Katowicessa osoitteessa ul. 
Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice (Puola), jäljempänä "Wojnarowscy", myöntää tälle tuotteelle 
kahden vuoden laatutakuun, jos se on asennettu Euroopan unionin alueella, edellyttäen, että 
takuu rekisteröidään 90 päivän kuluessa ostopäivästä ALV-laskun tai verokuitin perusteella, 
joka todistaa tuotteen oston. Rekisteröinti ja yksityiskohtaiset takuuehdot ovat saatavilla 
osoitteessa www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
KKÄYTTÖOHJEET Huomautus: Ennen asennuksen aloittamista lue seuraavat ohjeet ja noudata 
varovaisuutta. Tämä tuote on CE-merkitty ja täyttää kaikki Euroopan unionin sovellettavat 
lakisääteiset vaatimukset. Tätä tuotetta ei tule käyttää paikoissa, jotka eivät vastaa sen 
IP-luokitusta. Tuotteen muuttaminen tai asentaminen muuhun kuin tähän tarkoitukseen 
tarkoitettuun paikkaan voi olla vaarallista käyttäjälle ja voi mitätöidä takuun. Wojnarowscy ei 
ole vastuussa mistään näiden ohjeiden noudattamatta jättämisen seurauksista tai 
virheellisestä asennuksesta aiheutuvista vahingoista. VAROITUS! Ennen asennuksen 
aloittamista irrota lampun virtalähde. On suositeltavaa, että valaisimen ja kaikki liitäntätyöt 
suorittaa pätevä henkilö. Noudata äärimmäistä varovaisuutta asennuksen aikana. 
Hävittäminen: Vie käytetty laite sähkölaitteiden keräyspisteeseen, jossa se kierrätetään. Tietoja 
keräyspisteistä tulee pyytää myyjiltä,   jakelijoilta tai valmistajalta.
KÄYTETTYJEN MERKINTÖJEN JA SYMBOLIEN SELITYKSET: P1: Nimellisjännite, taajuus.; P2: 
Nimellisteho.; P4: Nimellinen kestävyys.; P5: Nimellisvirta; P6: Värilämpötila.; P7. Suojausluokka 
sähköiskua vastaan.; P8: Valonsäteen kulma.; P9. Suojeluasteen merkintä; P10. Käytä vain 
sisätiloissa/ulkona.; P11: Symboli merkitsee vähimmäisetäisyyttä, jonka valaisin (sen 
valonlähteet) ja valaistut paikat ja kohteet tulisi säilyttää.; P12: Tuote ei toimi valaisimien 
himmentimien kanssa yhteistyössä.; P13: Tuote täyttää Euroopan unionin direktiivien 
vaatimukset.; P14: Kierrätettävä pakkaus; P15: Halkeilleen tai vaurioituneen lampunvarjon tai 
suojalasin on korvattava välittömästi.; P16: Tuote ei sovellu peitettäväksi lämpöeristysmateria-

alilla.; P17: Näin merkittyjä tuotteita ei saa hävittää tavallisen jätteen mukana muiden 
jätteiden kanssa. Tällaiset tuotteet voivat olla haitallisia ympäristölle ja ihmisten terveydelle. 
Tällaiset merkityt tuotteet tulisi viedä sähkö- tai elektroniikkajätteen keräyspisteeseen. Tietoa 
keräys- / vastaanottopisteistä antavat paikalliset viranomaiset tai tämäntyyppisten laitteiden 
myyjät. Käytetty laite voidaan myös palauttaa myyjälle, jos uuden laitteen ostosta ei ylitä 
samaa tyyppiä olevan uuden laitteen määrää. Edellä mainitut säännöt koskevat Euroopan 
unionin aluetta. Muissa maissa suosittelemme ottamaan yhteyttä tuotteemme jakelijaan 
kyseisellä alueella. YMPÄRISTÖNSUOJAUS. Pidä puhtaana ja huolehdi ympäristöstä. 
Suosittelemme pakkausjätteiden lajittelua.
FR La société Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., dont le siège social est situé à Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 
16, 40-432 Katowice (Pologne), ci-après dénommée « Wojnarowscy », o¡re une garantie de 
qualité de 2 ans pour ce produit installé au sein de l’Union européenne, sous réserve 
d’enregistrement dans les 90 jours suivant la date d’achat, sur présentation d’une facture avec 
TVA ou d’un reçu �scal attestant l’achat du produit. L’enregistrement et les conditions 
détaillées de la garantie sont disponibles sur www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
MODE D'EMPLOI Remarque : Avant de commencer l'installation, veuillez lire attentivement les 
instructions suivantes et faire preuve de la plus grande prudence. Ce produit est conforme 
aux normes CE et à toutes les exigences légales applicables dans l'Union européenne. Ce 
produit ne doit pas être utilisé dans des endroits non compatibles avec son indice de 
protection IP. Toute modi�cation du produit ou son installation dans des endroits non prévus 
à cet e¡et peut s'avérer dangereuse pour l'utilisateur et annuler la garantie. Wojnarowscy 
décline toute responsabilité en cas de non-respect de ces instructions ou de dommages 
résultant d'une installation incorrecte. AVERTISSEMENT ! Avant de commencer l'installation, 
coupez l'alimentation électrique de la lampe. Il est recommandé que l'installation du 
luminaire et tous les travaux de raccordement soient e¡ectués par un professionnel quali�é. 
Soyez extrêmement prudent lors de l'installation. Mise au rebut : Déposez l'appareil usagé 
dans un point de collecte des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) où 
il sera recyclé. Vous trouverez des informations sur les points de collecte auprès des vendeurs, 
des distributeurs ou du fabricant.
EXPLICATIONS DES MARQUAGES ET SYMBOLES UTILISÉS : P1 : Tension nominale, fréquence ; 
P2 : Puissance nominale; P4 : Durabilité nominale ; P5 : Courant nominal;  P7. Classe de 
protection contre les chocs électriques; P9. Marquage du degré de protection ; P10. Utilisation 
uniquement à l'intérieur / à l'extérieur; P13 : Le produit répond aux exigences des directives 
de l'Union européenne ; P14 : Emballage recyclable; P17 : Les produits marqués de cette 
manière ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ordinaires avec d'autres déchets. Ces 
produits peuvent être nocifs pour l'environnement et la santé humaine. Les produits marqués 
de cette manière doivent être déposés dans un point de collecte d'équipements électriques 
ou électroniques usagés. Les informations sur les points de collecte / réception sont fournies 
par les autorités locales ou les vendeurs de ce type d'équipement. Les équipements usagés 
peuvent également être retournés au vendeur si l'achat d'un nouveau produit ne dépasse pas 
la quantité de nouveaux équipements du même type. Les règles ci-dessus s'appliquent sur le 
territoire de l'Union européenne. Pour les autres pays, nous recommandons de contacter le 
distributeur de notre produit dans la zone respective. PROTECTION DE L'ENVIRONNEMENT. 
Veillez à la propreté et à l'environnement. Nous recommandons de trier les déchets 
d'emballage.
HR Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. sa sjedištem u Katowicama na adresi ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Katowice (Poljska), u daljnjem tekstu "Wojnarowscy", daje dvogodišnje jamstvo kvalitete za 
ovaj proizvod instaliran unutar Europske unije, pod uvjetom da je jamstvo registrirano u roku 
od 90 dana od datuma kupnje, na temelju računa s PDV-om ili �skalnog računa kojim se 
dokumentira kupnja proizvoda. Registracija i detaljni uvjeti jamstva dostupni su na 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
UPUTE ZA UPORABU Napomena: Prije početka instalacije pročitajte sljedeće upute i budite 
oprezni. Ovaj proizvod ima oznaku CE i u potpunosti je u skladu sa svim važećim zakonskim 
zahtjevima u Europskoj uniji. Ovaj se proizvod ne smije koristiti na mjestima koja nisu u skladu 
s njegovom IP ocjenom. Bilo kakve preinake na proizvodu ili njegova instalacija na mjestima 
koja nisu namijenjena za tu svrhu mogu biti opasne za korisnika i mogu poništiti jamstvo. 
Wojnarowscy nije odgovoran za bilo kakve posljedice nepoštivanja ovih uputa ili za štetu 
nastalu nepravilnom instalacijom. UPOZORENJE! Prije početka instalacije isključite napajanje 
svjetiljke. Preporučuje se da rasvjetno tijelo i sve radove na spajanju obavi kvali�cirana osoba. 
Budite izuzetno oprezni tijekom instalacije. Odlaganje: Odnesite rabljeni uređaj na sabirno 
mjesto za otpadnu električnu opremu, gdje će se reciklirati. Informacije o sabirnim mjestima 
treba dobiti od prodavača, distributera ili proizvođača.
OBJAŠNJENJA UPOTREBLJENIH OZNAKA I SIMBOLA: P1: Nominalni napon, frekvencija; P2: 
Nominalna snaga; P4: Nominalna izdržljivost; P5: Nominalna struja; P7. Razred zaštite od 
električnog udara; P9. Oznaka stupnja zaštite; P10. Koristiti samo unutra / van; P13: Proizvod 
udovoljava zahtjevima direktiva Europske unije; P14: Reciklažno pakiranje; P17: Proizvode 
označene na taj način, pod prijetnjom kazne, ne smiju se bacati uobičajenim smećem zajedno 
s ostalim otpadom. Takvi proizvodi mogu biti štetni za okoliš i ljudsko zdravlje. Proizvodi 
označeni na taj način trebaju se predati u mjesto za prikupljanje električne ili elektroničke 
opreme. Informacije o mjestima za prikupljanje/prijem pružaju lokalne vlasti ili prodavači 
takve opreme. Upotrebljeni uređaji također se mogu vratiti prodavaču, ako kupnja novog 
uređaja ne premašuje količinu novih uređaja iste vrste. Navedena pravila vrijede na području 
Europske unije. Za ostale zemlje preporučujemo kontaktiranje distributera našeg proizvoda 
na odgovarajućem području. ZAŠTITA OKOLIŠA. Pazite na čistoću i okoliš. Preporučujemo 
razvrstavanje ambalažnog otpada.
HU A katowicei (Lengyelország, 40-432 Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 16) címen található 
Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. (a továbbiakban: „Wojnarowscy”) 2 év minőségi garanciát vállal az 
Európai Unión belül telepített termékre, feltéve, hogy a garanciát a vásárlás dátumától 
számított 90 napon belül regisztrálják, a termék megvásárlását igazoló ÁFA-s számla vagy 
pénzügyi bizonylat alapján. A regisztráció és a részletes garanciafeltételek a 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty oldalon érhetők el.
HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS Megjegyzés: A telepítés megkezdése előtt olvassa el az alábbi 
utasításokat, és járjon el kellő óvatossággal. Ez a termék CE-jelöléssel rendelkezik, és teljes 
mértékben megfelel az Európai Unió összes vonatkozó jogi követelményének. Ezt a terméket 
nem szabad az IP-besorolásának nem megfelelő helyeken használni. A termék bármilyen 
módosítása vagy nem erre a célra szolgáló helyen történő telepítése veszélyes lehet a 
felhasználóra nézve, és érvénytelenítheti a garanciát. A Wojnarowscy nem vállal felelősséget 
az utasítások be nem tartásából vagy a nem megfelelő telepítésből eredő károkért. 
FIGYELMEZTETÉS! A telepítés megkezdése előtt húzza ki a lámpa tápellátását. Javasoljuk, 
hogy a lámpatestet és az összes csatlakoztatási munkát szakképzett személy végezze. A 
telepítés során fokozott óvatossággal járjon el. Hulladékkezelés: A használt készüléket vigye el 
az elektromos hulladékok gyűjtőhelyére, ahol újrahasznosítják. A gyűjtőpontokkal 
kapcsolatos információkért az eladóktól, forgalmazóktól vagy a gyártótól kell tájékozódni.
HASZNÁLT JELEK ÉS SZIMBÓLUMOK MAGYARÁZATA: P1: Névleges feszültség, frekvencia; P2: 
Névleges teljesítmény; P4: Névleges tartósság; P5: Névleges áram; P7. Elektromos áramütés 
elleni védelem osztályozása; P9. Védelmi osztályozás; P10. Csak beltéri/kültéri használatra; 
P13: A termék megfelel az Európai Unió irányelveinek; P14: Újrahasznosítható csomagolás; x; 
P17: Az ilyen jelöléssel ellátott termékeket nem szabad a többi hulladékkal együtt kidobni. 
Ezek a termékek károsak lehetnek a környezetre és az emberi egészségre. Az ilyen jelzéssel 
ellátott termékeket elektromos vagy elektronikus hulladékgyűjtő helyre kell vinni. A 
gyűjtőhelyekkel kapcsolatos információkat a helyi hatóságok vagy az ilyen típusú 
berendezések kereskedői nyújthatják. A használt berendezéseket vissza lehet vinni a 
kereskedőhöz is, ha az új berendezés vásárlásának mennyisége nem haladja meg ugyanazon 
típusú új berendezések mennyiségét. A fenti szabályok az Európai Unió területén érvényesek. 
Más országokban azt javasoljuk, hogy lépjen kapcsolatba termékünk forgalmazójával az 
adott területen. KÖRNYEZETVÉDELEM. Ügyeljen a tisztaságra és a környezetre. Javasoljuk a 
csomagolási hulladék szelektív gyűjtését.
IT Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. con sede legale a Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice 
(Polonia), di seguito denominata "Wojnarowscy", o¡re una garanzia di qualità di 2 anni per 
questo prodotto installato all'interno dell'Unione Europea, a condizione che la garanzia venga 
registrata entro 90 giorni dalla data di acquisto, sulla base di una fattura IVA o di una ricevuta 
�scale che documenti l'acquisto del prodotto. La registrazione e i termini di garanzia 
dettagliati sono disponibili sul sito www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO Nota: prima di iniziare l'installazione, leggere le seguenti istruzioni e 
prestare la dovuta attenzione. Questo prodotto è marcato CE ed è pienamente conforme a 
tutti i requisiti legali applicabili nell'Unione Europea. Questo prodotto non deve essere 
utilizzato in luoghi non conformi al suo grado di protezione IP. Apportare modi�che al 
prodotto o installarlo in luoghi non previsti a tale scopo può essere pericoloso per l'utente e 
può invalidare la garanzia. Wojnarowscy non è responsabile per eventuali conseguenze 
derivanti dal mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni o per danni derivanti da un'installazione 
non corretta. ATTENZIONE! Prima di iniziare l'installazione, scollegare l'alimentazione dalla 
lampada. Si raccomanda che l'apparecchio e tutti i lavori di collegamento siano eseguiti da 
una persona quali�cata. Prestare la massima attenzione durante l'installazione. Smaltimento: 
portare il dispositivo usato in un punto di raccolta per apparecchiature elettriche usate, dove 
verrà riciclato. Informazioni sui punti di raccolta possono essere richieste a venditori, 
distributori o al produttore.
SPIEGAZIONE DEI SIMBOLI E DEI MARCATURA UTILIZZATI: P1: Tensione nominale, frequenza; 
P2: Potenza nominale; P4: Durata nominale; P5: Corrente nominale; P7. Classe di protezione 
contro gli urti elettrici; P9. Marca di protezione; P10. Utilizzare solo all'interno/all'esterno; P13: 
Il prodotto soddisfa i requisiti delle direttive dell'Unione europea; P14: Imballaggio riciclabile; 
P17: I prodotti contrassegnati in questo modo non devono essere smaltiti insieme ai ri�uti 
comuni. Tali prodotti possono essere dannosi per l'ambiente e per la salute umana. I prodotti 
contrassegnati in questo modo devono essere consegnati presso un punto di raccolta di 
apparecchiature elettriche o elettroniche esauste. Le informazioni sui punti di raccolta/conse-
gna sono fornite dalle autorità locali o dai rivenditori di tali apparecchiature. Le apparecchia-
ture usate possono anche essere restituite al rivenditore, se l'acquisto di un nuovo prodotto 
non supera la quantità di nuove apparecchiature dello stesso tipo. Le suddette norme si 
applicano nell'ambito dell'Unione europea. Per altri paesi, si consiglia di contattare il 
distributore del nostro prodotto nell'area rispettiva. PROTEZIONE DELL'AMBIENTE. Prestare 
attenzione alla pulizia e all'ambiente. Si consiglia di separare i ri�uti dell'imballaggio.
LT„Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o.“, kurios registruota buveinė yra Katovicuose, adresu Gospodarcza g. 
16, 40-432 Katovicai (Lenkija), toliau vadinama „Wojnarowscy“, suteikia 2 metų kokybės 
garantiją šiam gaminiui, sumontuotam Europos Sąjungoje, su sąlyga, kad garantija 
užregistruojama per 90 dienų nuo įsigijimo datos, remiantis PVM sąskaita faktūra arba 
�skaliniu kvitu, patvirtinančiu gaminio įsigijimą. Registracijos ir išsamios garantijos sąlygos 
pateikiamos adresu www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS Pastaba: Prieš pradėdami montuoti, perskaitykite toliau pateiktas 
instrukcijas ir laikykitės atsargumo priemonių. Šis gaminys yra pažymėtas CE ženklu ir visiškai 
atitinka visus taikomus Europos Sąjungos teisinius reikalavimus. Šio gaminio negalima 
naudoti vietose, kurios neatitinka jo IP apsaugos klasės. Bet kokie gaminio pakeitimai arba jo 
montavimas ne tam skirtose vietose gali būti pavojingas naudotojui ir gali panaikinti 
garantiją. „Wojnarowscy“ neatsako už jokias pasekmes, atsiradusias dėl šių instrukcijų 
nesilaikymo, ar už žalą, atsiradusią dėl netinkamo montavimo. ĮSPĖJIMAS! Prieš pradėdami 
montuoti, atjunkite šviestuvo maitinimo šaltinį. Rekomenduojama, kad šviestuvą ir visus 
prijungimo darbus atliktų kvali�kuotas asmuo. Montuodami būkite itin atsargūs. Atliekų 
šalinimas: Nuneškite panaudotą prietaisą į elektros įrangos surinkimo punktą, kur jis bus 
perdirbtas. Informacijos apie surinkimo punktus reikėtų gauti iš pardavėjų, platintojų arba 
gamintojo.
PAI AIŠKINIMAI IR SIMBOLIAI: P1: Nominalinė įtampa, dažnis.; P2: Nominalinė galia.; P4: 
Nominalus ilgaamžiškumas.; P5: Nominalus srovės stipris; P7: Elektrinio smūgio apsaugos 
klasė.; P9. Apsaugos laipsnio žymėjimas; P10. Taikyti tik vidaus / išorės patalpose.; P13: Prekė 
atitinka Europos Sąjungos direktyvų reikalavimus.; P14: Pakuotė perdirbama; P17: Prekių, 
pažymėtų taip, negalima išmesti į paprastus šiukšlių konteinerius kartu su kitais atliekomis. 
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Tokios prekės gali būti kenksmingos aplinkai ir žmogaus sveikatai. Tokios prekės turėtų būti 
perduotos į elektros ar elektroninės įrangos perdirbimo vietą arba atliekų surinkimo punktą. 
Informaciją apie surinkimo / pristatymo punktus teikia vietos valdžios institucijos ar šios 
rūšies įrangos pardavėjai. Naudotą įrangą galima perduoti ir pardavėjui, jei perkate naują 
įrenginį tos pačios rūšies, jei toks įrenginys neviršija naujai pirkto įrenginio kiekio. Šios 
taisyklės taikomos Europos Sąjungos teritorijoje. Kitose šalyse rekomenduojama susisiekti su 
mūsų produkto platintoju toje srityje. APLINKOS APSAUGA. Rūpinkitės švara ir aplinka. 
Rekomenduojame atskirti išpakuotus atliekas.
LV Uzņēmums Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. ar juridisko adresi Katovicē, Gospodarcza ielā 16, 
40-432 Katovicē (Polija), turpmāk tekstā saukts par "Wojnarowscy", šim produktam, kas 
uzstādīts Eiropas Savienībā, nodrošina 2 gadu kvalitātes garantiju, ja garantija tiek reģistrēta 
90 dienu laikā no iegādes datuma, pamatojoties uz PVN rēķinu vai �skālo čeku, kas apliecina 
produkta iegādi. Reģistrācijas informācija un detalizēti garantijas noteikumi ir pieejami 
vietnē www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA Piezīme: Pirms uzstādīšanas sākšanas izlasiet tālāk sniegtos 
norādījumus un ievērojiet piesardzību. Šis produkts ir marķēts ar CE marķējumu un pilnībā 
atbilst visām piemērojamajām Eiropas Savienības juridiskajām prasībām. Šo produktu 
nedrīkst lietot vietās, kas neatbilst tā IP aizsardzības klasei. Jebkādu produkta modi�kāciju 
veikšana vai tā uzstādīšana vietās, kas nav paredzētas šim nolūkam, var būt bīstama 
lietotājam un var anulēt garantiju. Wojnarowscy neatbild par sekām, kas radušās šo 
norādījumu neievērošanas rezultātā, vai par bojājumiem, kas radušies nepareizas 
uzstādīšanas rezultātā. BRĪDINĀJUMS! Pirms uzstādīšanas sākšanas atvienojiet lampas 
barošanas avotu. Ieteicams, lai armatūru un visus savienojuma darbus veiktu kvali�cēta 
persona. Uzstādīšanas laikā ievērojiet īpašu piesardzību. Atkritumu utilizācija: Nogādājiet 
lietotu ierīci elektrisko iekārtu savākšanas punktā, kur tā tiks pārstrādāta. Informācija par 
savākšanas punktiem jāiegūst no pārdevējiem, izplatītājiem vai ražotāja.
IZSKAIDROTIE MARĶĒJUMI UN SIMBOLI: P1: Nominālā sprieguma, frekvence; P2: Nominālā 
jauda; P4: Nominālais ilgtspēja; P5: Nominālais strāvu; P7: Aizsardzības klase pret 
elektriskajiem triecieniem; P10. Lietot tikai iekštelpās / ārpus telpām; P13: Izstrādājums 
atbilst Eiropas Savienības direktīvu prasībām; P14: Pakaļ; P17: Preces, kas apzīmētas šādi, 
nevar izmest kopā ar parastiem atkritumiem. Šādas preces var būt kaitīgas videi un cilvēku 
veselībai. Preces ar šādu apzīmējumu jānodod elektroiekārtu vai elektronikas atkritumu 
savākšanas punktam. Par atkritumu savākšanas / pieņemšanas punktiem informāciju sniedz 
vietējās pašvaldības iestādes vai šāda veida iekārtu pārdevēji. Izmantotās iekārtas var nodot 
arī pārdevējam, iegādājoties jaunu izstrādājumu ne vairāk kā jaunu iegādāto iekārtu 
daudzumu. Šie noteikumi attiecas uz Eiropas Savienības teritoriju. Citās valstīs ieteicams 
sazināties ar mūsu izstrādājumu izplatītāju šajā reģionā. VIDES AIZSARDZĪBA. Rūpējieties par 
tīrību un vidi. Ieteicams atsevišķi iznīcināt izpakojumus.
NL Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., gevestigd te Katowice, ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice 
(Polen), hierna te noemen "Wojnarowscy", biedt 2 jaar kwaliteitsgarantie op dit product dat 
binnen de Europese Unie is geïnstalleerd, mits de garantie binnen 90 dagen na aankoopda-
tum wordt geregistreerd op basis van een btw-factuur of �scaal aankoopbewijs. Registratie 
en gedetailleerde garantievoorwaarden zijn beschikbaar op www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING Opmerking: Lees de volgende instructies voordat u met de installatie 
begint en wees voorzichtig. Dit product is CE-gemarkeerd en voldoet volledig aan alle 
toepasselijke wettelijke vereisten in de Europese Unie. Dit product mag niet worden gebruikt 
op locaties die niet voldoen aan de IP-classi�catie. Het aanbrengen van wijzigingen aan het 
product of het installeren ervan op locaties die niet voor dit doel zijn bedoeld, kan gevaarlijk 
zijn voor de gebruiker en kan de garantie ongeldig maken. Wojnarowscy is niet verantwoor-
delijk voor de gevolgen van het niet opvolgen van deze instructies of voor schade als gevolg 
van onjuiste installatie. WAARSCHUWING! Koppel de stroomtoevoer naar de lamp los 
voordat u met de installatie begint. Het wordt aanbevolen om het armatuur en alle 
aansluitingswerkzaamheden te laten uitvoeren door een gekwali�ceerd persoon. Wees 
uiterst voorzichtig tijdens de installatie. Afvalverwerking: Breng het gebruikte apparaat naar 
een inzamelpunt voor afgedankte elektrische apparatuur, waar het wordt gerecycled. 
Informatie over inzamelpunten kunt u verkrijgen bij verkopers, distributeurs of de fabrikant.
UITLEG VAN GEBRUIKTE AANDUIDINGEN EN SYMBOLIEK: P1: Nominale spanning, frequentie; 
P2: Nominaal vermogen; P4: Nominale levensduur; P5: Nominale stroomsterkte; P7: Klasse 
van bescherming tegen elektrische schokken; P8: Lichtstraalhoek; P9. Beschermingsgraad; 
P10. Alleen gebruiken binnenshuis/buitenshuis; P13: Het product voldoet aan de eisen van 
de richtlijnen van de Europese Unie; P14: Recyclebare verpakking; P17: Producten met 
dergelijke markeringen mogen niet samen met ander afval in de gewone vuilnis worden 
gegooid. Dergelijke producten kunnen schadelijk zijn voor het milieu en de menselijke 
gezondheid. Producten met deze markering moeten worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt 
voor afgedankte elektrische of elektronische apparatuur. Informatie over inzamelings-/on-
tvangstpunten wordt verstrekt door lokale autoriteiten of verkopers van dit soort 
apparatuur. Gebruikte apparatuur kan ook worden ingeleverd bij de verkoper, bij de 
aankoop van een nieuw product in een hoeveelheid die niet groter is dan de nieuw 
aangeschafte apparatuur. Deze regels zijn van toepassing binnen de Europese Unie. Voor 
andere landen wordt geadviseerd contact op te nemen met de distributeur van ons product 
in dat gebied. MILIEUBESCHERMING. Zorg voor netheid en milieu. Het wordt aanbevolen om 
verpakkingsafval apart te verzamelen.
NO Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. med registrert kontoradresse i Katowice på adressen ul. 
Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice (Polen), heretter kalt «Wojnarowscy», gir en 2-års 
kvalitetsgaranti for dette produktet installert i EU, forutsatt at garantien registreres innen 90 
dager etter kjøpsdatoen, basert på en MVA-faktura eller kvittering som dokumenterer kjøpet 
av produktet. Registrering og detaljerte garantivilkår er tilgjengelige på 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
BRUKSANVISNING Merk: Les følgende instruksjoner og utvis forsiktighet før installasjonen 
starter. Dette produktet er CE-merket og overholder alle gjeldende lovkrav i EU. Dette 
produktet skal ikke brukes på steder som ikke samsvarer med IP-klassi�seringen. Det kan 
være farlig for brukeren å modi�sere produktet eller installere det på steder som ikke er 
beregnet for dette formålet, og garantien kan bli ugyldig. Wojnarowscy er ikke ansvarlig for 
konsekvenser av at disse instruksjonene ikke følges, eller for skader som følge av feil 
installasjon. ADVARSEL! Før installasjonen starter, må du koble fra strømforsyningen til 
lampen. Det anbefales at armaturen og alt tilkoblingsarbeid utføres av en kvali�sert person. 
Utvis ekstrem forsiktighet under installasjonen. Avhending: Ta den brukte enheten til et 
innsamlingspunkt for elektrisk avfall, hvor den vil bli resirkulert. Informasjon om 
innsamlingspunkter bør innhentes fra selgere, distributører eller produsenten.
Forberedelse til installasjon: 1. Installeringen skal utføres med strømmen slått av. 
FORKLARING AV BRUKTE MERKER OG SYMBOLER: P1: Nominell spenning, frekvens; P2: 
Nominell e¡ekt; P4: Nominell levetid; P5: Nominell strøm; P7: Klasse av beskyttelse mot 
elektrisk støt; P9. Grad av beskyttelse; P10. Bruk bare innendørs/utendørs; P13: Produktet 
oppfyller kravene til direktiver fra Den europeiske unionen; P14: Resirkulerbar emballasje; 
P17: Produkter merket på denne måten kan ikke kastes sammen med vanlig avfall. Slike 
produkter kan være skadelige for miljøet og menneskers helse. Produkter merket slik må 
leveres til en innsamlingsstasjon for elektrisk eller elektronisk avfall. Informasjon om 
innsamlings-/mottakspunkter gis av lokale myndigheter eller selgere av slik utstyr. Brukt 
utstyr kan også leveres tilbake til selgeren ved kjøp av en ny enhet i en mengde som ikke 
overstiger den nykjøpte utstyrs mengde. Disse reglene gjelder innenfor Den europeiske 
union. For andre land anbefales det å kontakte distributøren av produktet vårt i det området. 
MILJØVERN. Pass på renslighet og miljø. Det anbefales å samle inn emballasjeavfall separat.
PL Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. z siedzibą w Katowicach przy ul. Gospodarczej 16, 40-432 Katowice 
(Polska), dalej zwana “Wojnarowscy”, udzielają na niniejszy produkt zainstalowany na terenie 
Unii Europejskiej 2-letniej gwarancji jakości pod warunkiem zarejestrowania gwarancji w 
terminie 90 dni od daty zakupu produktu, wynikającej z faktury VAT albo paragonu 
�skalnego, dokumentujących zakup produktu. Rejestracja oraz szczegółowe warunki 
gwarancji dostępnege na stronie www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI Uwaga: Przed rozpoczęciem instalacji należy przeczytać poniższą 
instrukcję oraz zachować należytą ostrożność. Produkt posiada oznaczenie CE i w pełni 
odpowiada wszystkim stosownym wymaganiom prawnym obowiązującym na terenie Unii 
Europejskiej. Produktu nie należy użytkować w miejscach niezgodnych z jego klasą IP. 
Dokonywanie wszelkich mody�kacji produktu i jego montaż w miejscach do tego 
nieprzeznaczonych może być niebezpieczne dla użytkownika oraz może grozić utratą 
gwarancji. Firma Wojnarowscy nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za wszelkie następstwa 
nieprzestrzegania instrukcji oraz szkody powstałe  w wyniku niewłaściwego montażu. 
UWAGA! Przed przystąpieniem do montażu wyłącz napięcie w obwodzie zasilania lampy. 
Zaleca się, aby montaż oprawy i wszelkie prace podłączeniowe wykonywała osoba do tego 
uprawniona. W trakcie montażu należy zachować szczególną ostrożność. Utylizacja: Zużyte 
urządzenie przekaż do punktu zbiórki zużytego sprzętu elektrycznego, gdzie zostanie ona 
poddana recyklingowi. Informacji o punktach zbiórki należy szukać o sprzedawców, 
dystrybutorów lub producenta.
WYJAŚNIENIA STOSOWANYCH OZNACZEŃ I SYMBOLI: P1:  Napięcie znamionowe, 
częstotliwość.; P2:  Moc znamionowa.; P4:  Trwałość znamionowa.; P5:  Prąd znamionowy; 
P7.Klasa ochrony przed porażeniem elektrycznym.; P9.Oznaczenie stopnia ochrony; 
P10.Stosować tylko wewnątrz/ na zewnątrz pomieszczeń.; P13:  Wyrób spełnia wymagania 
Dyrektyw Unii Europejskiej (UE).; P14: Opakowanie recyklingowe; P17:  Wyrobów tak 
oznakowanych, pod karą grzywny, nie można wyrzucać do zwykłych śmieci razem z innymi 
odpadami. Wyroby takie mogą być szkodliwe dla środowiska i zdrowia ludzkiego. Wyroby 
tak oznakowane powinny zostać oddane do punktu zbierania zużytego sprzętu elektryczne-
go lub elektronicznego. Informacje na temat punktów zbierania/odbioru udzielają władze 
lokalne lub sprzedawcy tego rodzaju sprzętu. Zużyty sprzęt może zostać również oddany do 
sprzedawcy, w przypadku zakupu nowego wyrobu w ilości nie większej niż nowy kupowany 
sprzęt tego samego rodzaju. Powyższe zasady dotyczą obszaru Unii Europejskiej. W 
przypadku innych państw, zalecamy kontakt z dystrybutorem naszego wyrobu na danym 
obszarze. OCHRONA ŚRODOWISKA. Dbaj o czystość i środowisko. Zalecamy segregację 
odpadów poopakowaniowych.
PT A Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., com sede em Katowice, na ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice 
(Polónia), doravante designada por "Wojnarowscy", oferece uma garantia de qualidade de 2 
anos para este produto instalado na União Europeia, desde que a garantia seja registada no 
prazo de 90 dias a contar da data da compra, mediante a apresentação da fatura ou recibo 
�scal que comprove a aquisição do produto. O registo e os termos detalhados da garantia 
estão disponíveis em www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO Nota: Antes de iniciar a instalação, leia as seguintes instruções 
e tome as devidas precauções. Este produto possui a marcação CE e está em total 
conformidade com todos os requisitos legais aplicáveis   na União Europeia. Este produto não 
deve ser utilizado em locais incompatíveis com a sua classi�cação IP. Fazer qualquer 
modi�cação no produto ou instalá-lo em locais não destinados a este �m pode ser perigoso 
para o utilizador e pode anular a garantia. A Wojnarowscy não se responsabiliza por 
quaisquer consequências decorrentes do não cumprimento destas instruções ou por danos 
resultantes de uma instalação incorreta. ATENÇÃO! Antes de iniciar a instalação, desligue a 
alimentação da lâmpada. Recomenda-se que a instalação e todas as ligações sejam 
realizadas por um pro�ssional quali�cado. Tome extremo cuidado durante a instalação. 
Eliminação: Leve o aparelho usado a um ponto de recolha de resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos, onde será reciclado. As informações sobre os pontos de recolha devem ser obtidas 
junto dos vendedores, distribuidores ou do fabricante.
EXPLICAÇÃO DOS SÍMBOLOS E MARCAÇÕES UTILIZADOS: P1: Tensão nominal, frequência; 
P2: Potência nominal; P4: Vida útil nominal; P5: Corrente nominal; P7: Classe de proteção 
contra choque elétrico; P9. Grau de proteção; P10. Usar apenas em ambientes 
internos/externos; P13: O produto atende aos requisitos das Diretivas da União Europeia; 
P14: Reciclável; P17: Produtos marcados dessa maneira não devem ser descartados junto 
com resíduos comuns. Esses produtos podem ser prejudiciais ao meio ambiente e à saúde 
humana. Produtos marcados dessa maneira devem ser entregues a um ponto de coleta de 

resíduos elétricos ou eletrônicos. Informações sobre pontos de coleta/recepção são 
fornecidas pelas autoridades locais ou pelos vendedores desse tipo de equipamento. 
Equipamentos usados também podem ser devolvidos ao vendedor ao adquirir um novo 
produto em quantidade não superior à quantidade do novo equipamento adquirido. Estas 
regras aplicam-se no território da União Europeia. Para outros países, é recomendável entrar 
em contato com o distribuidor do nosso produto naquela área. PROTEÇÃO AMBIENTAL. 
Mantenha a limpeza e o ambiente. É recomendável a separação dos resíduos da 
embalagem.
RO Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o., cu sediul social în Katowice, la adresa ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 
Katowice (Polonia), denumită în continuare „Wojnarowscy”, oferă o garanție de calitate de 2 
ani pentru acest produs instalat în Uniunea Europeană, cu condiția ca garanția să �e 
înregistrată în termen de 90 de zile de la data achiziției, pe baza unei facturi cu TVA sau a 
unei chitanțe �scale care documentează achiziția produsului. Înregistrarea și termenii de 
garanție detaliați sunt disponibili la www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE Notă: Înainte de a începe instalarea, citiți următoarele 
instrucțiuni și acționați cu prudență. Acest produs are marcaj CE și respectă pe deplin toate 
cerințele legale aplicabile din Uniunea Europeană. Acest produs nu trebuie utilizat în locații 
care nu se încadrează în gradul său de protecție IP. Efectuarea oricăror modi�cări ale 
produsului sau instalarea acestuia în locații care nu sunt destinate acestui scop poate � 
periculoasă pentru utilizator și poate anula garanția. Wojnarowscy nu este responsabilă 
pentru nicio consecință a nerespectării acestor instrucțiuni sau pentru daunele rezultate din 
instalarea necorespunzătoare. AVERTISMENT! Înainte de a începe instalarea, deconectați 
alimentarea cu energie a lămpii. Se recomandă ca corpul de iluminat și toate lucrările de 
conectare să �e efectuate de către o persoană cali�cată. Acordați o atenție deosebită în 
timpul instalării. Eliminare: Duceți dispozitivul uzat la un punct de colectare pentru 
echipamente electrice uzate, unde va � reciclat. Informații despre punctele de colectare 
trebuie obținute de la vânzători, distribuitori sau producător.
EXPLICAREA MARCĂRILOR ȘI SIMBOLURILOR UTILIZATE: P1: Tensiune nominală, frecvență; 
P2: Putere nominală; P4: Durată nominală de viață; P5: Curent nominal; P7: Clasa de 
protecție împotriva șocului electric; P9. Grad de protecție; P10. Utilizați doar în interior/exte-
rior; P13: Produsul respectă cerințele directivelor Uniunii Europene; P14: Ambalaje 
reciclabile; P17: Produsele marcate în acest fel nu trebuie aruncate împreună cu deșeurile 
obișnuite. Aceste produse pot � dăunătoare pentru mediu și pentru sănătatea umană. 
Produsele marcate în acest fel trebuie predate la un punct de colectare a deșeurilor electrice 
sau electronice. Informații despre punctele de colectare/recepție sunt furnizate de 
autoritățile locale sau de vânzătorii acestui tip de echipament. Echipamentele uzate pot �, 
de asemenea, predate vânzătorului la achiziționarea unui nou produs într-o cantitate care 
nu depășește cantitatea de echipament nou achiziționat. Aceste reguli se aplică în cadrul 
Uniunii Europene. Pentru alte țări, se recomandă contactarea distribuitorului nostru din 
acea zonă. PROTECȚIA MEDIULUI. Mențineți curățenia și mediul. Este recomandabil să se 
colecteze separat deșeurile de ambalaje.
SK Spoločnosť Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. so sídlom v Katoviciach na adrese ul. Gospodarcza 16, 
40-432 Katovice (Poľsko), ďalej len „Wojnarowscy“, poskytuje 2-ročnú záruku kvality na tento 
produkt inštalovaný v Európskej únii za predpokladu, že záruka bude zaregistrovaná do 90 
dní od dátumu nákupu na základe faktúry s DPH alebo daňového dokladu dokumentujúce-
ho nákup produktu. Registrácia a podrobné záručné podmienky sú k dispozícii na stránke 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE Poznámka: Pred začatím inštalácie si prečítajte nasledujúce pokyny a 
buďte opatrní. Tento výrobok je označený značkou CE a plne spĺňa všetky platné právne 
požiadavky Európskej únie. Tento výrobok by sa nemal používať na miestach, ktoré nie sú v 
súlade s jeho krytím IP. Vykonávanie akýchkoľvek úprav výrobku alebo jeho inštalácia na 
miestach, ktoré nie sú na tento účel určené, môže byť pre používateľa nebezpečné a môže 
spôsobiť zrušenie záruky. Spoločnosť Wojnarowscy nezodpovedá za žiadne následky 
nedodržania týchto pokynov ani za škody spôsobené nesprávnou inštaláciou. UPOZORNE-
NIE! Pred začatím inštalácie odpojte napájanie svietidla. Odporúča sa, aby svietidlo a všetky 
pripojovacie práce vykonala kvali�kovaná osoba. Počas inštalácie buďte mimoriadne 
opatrní. Likvidácia: Použité zariadenie odneste na zberné miesto pre elektroodpad, kde 
bude recyklované. Informácie o zberných miestach získate od predajcov, distribútorov 
alebo výrobcu.
VYSVETLENIE POUŽÍVANÝCH ZNAČIEK A SYMBOLOV: P1: Nominálne napätie, frekvencia; P2: 
Nominálny výkon; P4: Nominálna životnosť; P5: Nominálny prúd; P7: Trieda ochrany pred 
elektrickým šokom; P8: Uhol svetelného lúča; P9. Stupeň ochrany; P10. Používať iba v 
interiéri/v exteriéri; P13: Produkt spĺňa požiadavky smerníc Európskej únie; P14: 
Recyklovateľná obal; P17: Produkty označené takto nesmú byť vyhodené spolu s bežným 
odpadom. Takéto produkty môžu byť škodlivé pre životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie. 
Produkty označené takto by mali byť odovzdané na miesto zberu elektrického alebo 
elektronického odpadu. Informácie o miestach zberu/sprevádzania poskytujú miestne 
úrady alebo predajcovia tohto typu vybavenia. Použité zariadenie môže byť tiež odovzdané 
predajcovi pri kúpe nového zariadenia v množstve nepresahujúcom množstvo nového 
zakúpeného zariadenia. Tieto pravidlá platia na území Európskej únie. Pre ostatné krajiny sa 
odporúča kontaktovať distribútora našeho produktu v danej oblasti. OCHRANA 
ŽIVOTNÉHO PROSTREDIA. Zachovajte čistotu a životné prostredie. Odporúča sa oddelene 
zber obalov.
SL Podjetje Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. s sedežem v Katovicah na naslovu ul. Gospodarcza 16, 
40-432 Katowice (Poljska), v nadaljevanju "Wojnarowscy", nudi 2-letno garancijo kakovosti 
za ta izdelek, nameščen znotraj Evropske unije, pod pogojem, da je garancija registrirana v 
90 dneh od datuma nakupa na podlagi računa z DDV ali �skalnega potrdila, ki dokumentira 
nakup izdelka. Registracija in podrobni garancijski pogoji so na voljo na spletni strani 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty.
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO Opomba: Pred začetkom namestitve preberite naslednja navodila 
in bodite previdni. Ta izdelek ima oznako CE in je v celoti skladen z vsemi veljavnimi 
zakonskimi zahtevami Evropske unije. Tega izdelka ne smete uporabljati na mestih, ki niso v 
skladu z njegovo stopnjo zaščite IP. Kakršne koli spremembe izdelka ali njegova namestitev 
na mesta, ki niso namenjena temu namenu, so lahko nevarna za uporabnika in lahko 
razveljavijo garancijo. Wojnarowscy ne odgovarja za morebitne posledice neupoštevanja 
teh navodil ali za škodo, ki nastane zaradi nepravilne namestitve. OPOZORILO! Pred 
začetkom namestitve odklopite napajanje svetilke. Priporočljivo je, da svetilko in vsa 
priključna dela opravi usposobljena oseba. Med namestitvijo bodite izjemno previdni. 
Odstranjevanje: Rabljeno napravo odnesite na zbirno mesto za odpadno električno 
opremo, kjer jo bodo reciklirali. Informacije o zbirnih mestih dobite pri prodajalcih, 
distributerjih ali proizvajalcu.
POJASNILA OZNAK IN SIMBOLOV: P1: Nazivna napetost, frekvenca; P2: Nazivna moč; P4: 
Nazivna življenjska doba; P5: Nazivni tok; P7: Stopnja zaščite pred električnim udarom; P9: 
Oznaka stopnje zaščite; P10: Uporabljati samo znotraj/na prostem; P13: Izdelek izpolnjuje 
zahteve direktiv Evropske unije (EU); P14: Reciklirno pakiranje; P17: Izdelkov, označenih na 
tak način, ni dovoljeno zavržti med običajnimi odpadki skupaj z drugimi odpadki. Takšni 
izdelki lahko škodujejo okolju in zdravju ljudi. Takšne izdelke je treba odnesti na zbirno 
mesto za odpadno električno ali elektronsko opremo. Informacije o zbirnih mestih nudijo 
lokalne oblasti ali prodajalci takšne opreme. Odpadno opremo je mogoče vrniti tudi 
prodajalcu ob nakupu novega izdelka v količini, ki ni večja od novega kupljenega izdelka 
iste vrste. Zgoraj navedena pravila veljajo za območje Evropske unije. Za druge države 
priporočamo, da se obrnete na distributerja našega izdelka na tem območju. VARSTVO 
OKOLJA. Skrbite za čistočo in okolje. Priporočamo ločevanje embalažnega odpadka.
SR Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. са регистрованим седиштем у Катовицама на адреси ul. 
Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Катовице (Пољска), у даљем тексту „Wojnarowscy“, пружа 
двогодишњу гаранцију квалитета за овај производ инсталиран у Европској унији, под 
условом да је гаранција регистрована у року од 90 дана од датума куповине, на основу 
ПДВ фактуре или фискалног рачуна којим се документује куповина производа. 
Регистрација и детаљни услови гаранције доступни су на www.spectrumled.pl/warran-
ty.
УПУТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБУ Напомена: Пре почетка инсталације, прочитајте следећа 
упутства и будите опрезни. Овај производ је означен CE ознаком и у потпуности је у 
складу са свим важећим законским захтевима у Европској унији. Овај производ не 
треба користити на местима која нису у складу са његовом IP ознаком. Било какве 
измене на производу или његова инсталација на местима која нису намењена за ову 
сврху могу бити опасне за корисника и могу поништити гаранцију. Wojnarowscy није 
одговоран за било какве последице непоштовања ових упутстава или за штету насталу 
услед неправилне инсталације. УПОЗОРЕЊЕ! Пре почетка инсталације, искључите 
напајање лампе. Препоручује се да расветно тело и све радове на повезивању обави 
квалификовано лице. Будите изузетно опрезни током инсталације. Одлагање: 
Однесите коришћени уређај на место за сакупљање отпадне електричне опреме, где 
ће бити рециклиран. Информације о местима за сакупљање треба добити од 
продаваца, дистрибутера или произвођача.
OBJAŠNJENJA KORIŠĆENIH OZNAKA I SIMBOLA: P1: Naponski nivo, frekvencija; P2: Nazivna 
snaga; P4: Nazivni vek trajanja; P5: Nazivna struja; P6: Boja temperature; P7: Stepen zaštite 
od električnog udara; P8: Ugao osvetljenja; P9: Oznaka stepena zaštite; P10: Koristiti samo 
unutra/na otvorenom; P13: Proizvod ispunjava zahteve Direktiva Evropske unije (EU); P14: 
Reciklažno pakovanje; P17: Proizvodi označeni na ovaj način, pod kaznenom 
odgovornošću, ne smeju se bacati sa ostalim otpadom. Takvi proizvodi mogu biti štetni po 
okolinu i ljudsko zdravlje. Proizvodi označeni na ovaj način treba da budu predati na mesto 
za prikupljanje potrošene električne ili elektronske opreme. Informacije o mestima za 
prikupljanje/dostavu pružaju lokalne vlasti ili prodavci takve opreme. Potrošenu opremu 
takođe možete vratiti prodavcu, u slučaju kupovine novog proizvoda u količini ne većoj od 
novog kupljenog proizvoda iste vrste. Gore navedena pravila važe za područje Evropske 
unije. Za ostale zemlje preporučujemo kontaktiranje distributera našeg proizvoda na tom 
području.
ZAŠTITA ŽIVOTNE SREDINE. Pazite na čistoću i okolinu. Preporučujemo razdvajanje otpadne 
ambalaže.
SV Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. med registrerat kontor i Katowice på adressen ul. Gospodarcza 16, 
40-432 Katowice (Polen), nedan kallat "Wojnarowscy", erbjuder en 2-årig kvalitetsgaranti för 
denna produkt installerad inom Europeiska unionen, förutsatt att garantin registreras inom 
90 dagar från inköpsdatumet, baserat på en momsfaktura eller ett skattekvitto som 
dokumenterar köpet av produkten. Registrering och detaljerade garantivillkor �nns på 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty. BRUKSANVISNING Obs: Läs följande instruktioner och var 
försiktig innan installationen påbörjas. Denna produkt är CE-märkt och uppfyller alla 
tillämpliga lagkrav i Europeiska unionen. Produkten bör inte användas på platser som inte 
överensstämmer med dess IP-klassning. Att modi�era produkten eller installera den på 
platser som inte är avsedda för detta ändamål kan vara farligt för användaren och kan 
ogiltigförklara garantin. Wojnarowscy ansvarar inte för några konsekvenser av att dessa 
instruktioner inte följs eller för skador till följd av felaktig installation. VARNING! Koppla bort 
strömmen till lampan innan installationen påbörjas. Det rekommenderas att armaturen och 
allt anslutningsarbete utförs av en kvali�cerad person. Var extremt försiktig under 
installationen. Avfallshantering: Lämna den använda enheten till en insamlingsplats för 
avfall från elektrisk utrustning, där den återvinns. Information om insamlingsplatser bör 
erhållas från säljare, distributörer eller tillverkaren.
FÖRKLARING AV ANVÄNDA BETECKNINGAR OCH SYMBOLER: P1: Nominell spänning, 
frekvens; P2: Nominell e¡ekt; P4: Nominell livslängd; P5: Nominell ström;  P7: Skyddsklass 
mot elektrisk stöt; P8: Belysningsvinkel; P9: Märkning av skyddsnivå; P10: Användas endast 
inomhus/utomhus; P13: Produkten uppfyller kraven enligt Europeiska unionens direktiv 
(EU); P14: Återvinningsbar förpackning;   P17: Produkter märkta på detta sätt får inte kastas 
med vanligt avfall tillsammans med andra avfall. Sådana produkter kan vara skadliga för 
miljön och människors hälsa. Produkter märkta på detta sätt bör lämnas till en 
insamlingsplats för elektriskt eller elektroniskt avfall. Information om insamlings- 

/mottagningsplatser tillhandahålls av lokala myndigheter eller försäljare av sådan 
utrustning. Använd uttjänt utrustning kan också returneras till återförsäljaren vid köp av 
en ny produkt i en mängd som inte överstiger den nya köpta utrustningen av samma typ. 
Ovanstående regler gäller inom Europeiska unionen. För andra länder rekommenderas 
kontakt med distributören av vår produkt på det aktuella området. MILJÖSKYDD. Var noga 
med renhållning och miljö. Vi rekommenderar att du separerar förpackningsavfallet.
TR Merkezi Katowice'de ul. Gospodarcza 16, 40-432 Katowice (Polonya) adresinde 
bulunan Wojnarowscy sp. z o.o. (bundan böyle "Wojnarowscy" olarak anılacaktır), Avrupa 
Birliği sınırları içinde kurulan bu ürün için, satın alma tarihinden itibaren 90 gün içinde, 
ürünün satın alındığını belgeleyen bir KDV faturası veya makbuz ile tescil edilmesi 
koşuluyla 2 yıl kalite garantisi sunmaktadır. Kayıt ve ayrıntılı garanti şartlarına 
www.spectrumled.pl/warranty adresinden ulaşabilirsiniz.
KULLANIM TALİMATLARI Not: Kuruluma başlamadan önce aşağıdaki talimatları okuyun ve 
gerekli özeni gösterin. Bu ürün CE işaretlidir ve Avrupa Birliği'ndeki tüm geçerli yasal 
gerekliliklere tamamen uygundur. Bu ürün, IP derecelendirmesiyle uyuşmayan yerlerde 
kullanılmamalıdır. Üründe herhangi bir değişiklik yapmak veya bu amaç için 
tasarlanmamış yerlere kurmak kullanıcı için tehlikeli olabilir ve garantiyi geçersiz kılabilir. 
Wojnarowscy, bu talimatlara uyulmamasının veya yanlış kurulumdan kaynaklanan 
hasarların sonuçlarından sorumlu değildir. UYARI! Kuruluma başlamadan önce, lambanın 
güç kaynağını kesin. Armatürün ve tüm bağlantı işlerinin kali�ye bir kişi tarafından 
yapılması önerilir. Kurulum sırasında son derece dikkatli olun. İmha: Kullanılmış cihazı, geri 
dönüştürüleceği atık elektrikli ekipman toplama noktasına götürün. Toplama noktaları 
hakkında bilgi, satıcılardan, distribütörlerden veya üreticiden alınmalıdır.
KULLANILAN İŞARETLER VE SEMBOLLERİN AÇIKLAMALARI: P1: Nominal gerilim, frekans; 
P2: Nominal güç; P4: Nominal ömrü; P5: Nominal akım; P7: Elektrik çarpması koruma sınıfı; 
P9: Koruma derecesi işareti; P10: Sadece iç mekan/dış mekan kullanımı; P13: Ürün, Avrupa 
Birliği Direkti¢eri'nin gerekliliklerini karşılar; P14: Geri dönüştürülebilir ambalaj; P17: Bu 
şekilde işaretlenmiş ürünlerin, diğer atıklarla birlikte normal çöplerle atılmaması 
gerekmektedir. Bu tür ürünler çevre ve insan sağlığı için zararlı olabilir. Bu şekilde 
işaretlenmiş ürünler, kullanılmış elektrik veya elektronik ekipman toplama noktasına 
teslim edilmelidir. Toplama/teslim noktaları hakkında bilgi, yerel otoriteler veya bu tür 
ekipmanların satıcıları tarafından sağlanabilir. Kullanılmış ekipman, aynı türdeki yeni bir 
ürünün miktarı kadar alınabilirse, yeni bir ürün satın alındığında satıcıya iade edilebilir. 
Yukarıdaki kurallar Avrupa Birliği bölgesi için geçerlidir. Diğer ülkeler için, ürünümüzün 
bölgedeki distribütörü ile iletişime geçmenizi öneririz. ÇEVRE KORUMA. Temizliğe ve 
çevreye dikkat edin. Ambalaj atıklarını ayrı tutmanızı öneririz

Instalacja / Installation 
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1.

2.

3.

Spectrum Speaker Bulb 

Wkręć głośnik / Put on the speaker;
Włącz głośnik / Turn on the speaker;

Wyszukaj głośnik w kompatybilnym urządzeniem Bluetooth, nazwa 
urządzenia „Spectrum Speaker Bulb” /
Search for speaker with compatible Bluetooth device, speaker 
name ”Spectrum Speaker Bulb”

Połącz głośnik, włącz muzykę / Connect a speaker play music

zasięg połączenia / connection range: 5m
Bluetooth ver: 5.4 2,4GHz, max 12dBm

1. Nie należy używać urządzenia w sieciach elektrycznych ze ściemniaczami  ani 
przełącznikami elektronicznymi.  Zbyt wysokie lub zbyt niskie napięcie będzie miało wpływ 
na normalną żywotność urządzenia.
2. Nie należy używać urządzenia w lampach i latarniach szczelnie zamkniętych i znajdujących 
się blisko głośnika, aby uniknąć zagrożenia spowodowanego nadmierną temperaturą.
3. W przypadku nieprawidłowego działania (samogaśnięcia i migania) należy sprawdzić styki 
między głośnikiem a oprawką lampy oraz napięcie zasilania.
4. Gdy urządzenie nie jest podłączone i nie znajduje się w stanie wyjścia audio, może 
automatycznie przejść do sieci jako urządzenie podrzędne.
5. Przejście w tryb pracy sieciowej zajmuje około 5 do 8 sekund po włączeniu zasilania; po 
rozłączeniu połączenia trwa to około 5 sekund.

1. Do not use the device in electrical networks with dimmers or electronic switches. Too high 
or too low voltage will a¡ect the normal service life.
2. It is not suitable to be used in the lamps and lanterns that are sealed and close to the 
speaker to avoid danger caused by excessive temperature.
3. In case of abnormal operation (self-extinguishing and ¢ashing), please check the contact 
performance between speaker and lamp holder and the power supply voltage
4. When the device is not connected and not in the audio source output state, it can 
automatically enter the network as a slave device
5. It takes about 5 to 8 seconds to enter the networkable state after the power is turned on; it 
takes about 5 seconds after the connection is disconnected

Jeśli chcesz, aby urządzenie podrzędne, które synchronizuje dźwięk, zostało 
wykryte, wstrzymaj odtwarzanie muzyki lub najpierw odłącz urządzenie 
nadrzędne.
Podłączone urządzenie jest urządzeniem nadrzędnym, a pozostałe urządzenia w 
zasięgu automatycznie utworzą sieć jako urządzenia podrzędne. 

If you want the slave device that is synchronizing audio to be discovered, please 
pause the music playback or disconnect the master device �rst;
The connected device is the master device, and other devices within the range 
will automatically form a network as slave devices. 


